

## Memorandum

**To:** Home Enteral/Parenteral and IV Services providers  
Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetic, Orthotics and Supplies providers

**From:** Nathan Roberts, Hospital and Professional Services Policy manager

**Date:** Nov. 3, 2025

**Subject:** Fee-for-service rates for enteral formula, effective Sept. 1, 2025

---

Effective Sept. 1, 2025, Oregon Health Authority (OHA) will pay acquisition cost plus 25 percent for only the following codes:

- B4149
- B4157
- B4162

For formula billed using codes B4150, B4152, B4153, B4154, B4155, B4158, B4159, B4160 and B4161, OHA will pay according to rates last published in the [September 2025 Medical-Dental Fee-For-Service Fee Schedule](#).

### Why is this happening?

Following discussion with affected providers, OHA changed fee-for-service reimbursement for all enteral formula to acquisition cost plus 25 percent, effective April 1, 2025. OHA found this resulted in an unintentional rate decrease for some providers. The Sept. 1 rate changes correct this issue.

### What should you do?

For fee-for-service enteral formula claims, please submit or adjust claims as follows. When billing at acquisition cost plus 25 percent for affected claims, please note:

- Acquisition cost is the actual dollar amount paid for the formula plus any postage or shipping costs.
- Each claim must include the manufacturer cost invoice and client's prescription.

### **For dates of service Oct. 1, 2024, through March 31, 2025:**

Bill according to fee-for-service schedule rates for all enteral formula codes. OHA will pay according to rates published in the [December 2024 Medical-Dental Fee-for-Service Fee Schedule](#).

### **For dates of service April 1, 2025, through Aug. 31, 2025:**

Bill at acquisition cost plus 25 percent for all enteral formula codes.

### **For dates of service on and after Sept. 1, 2025:**

Bill at acquisition cost plus 25 percent only for codes B4149, B4157 and B4162.

Bill at fee-for-service fee schedule rates for all other enteral formula codes.

## **Questions?**

- **About fee-for-service billing:** Please contact Provider Services at 800-336-6016.
- **About billing for services to coordinated care organization (CCO) members:** Please contact [the member's CCO](#).